based on the reasonably possible shift that the Australian dollar weakened and strengthened by 10% (2024: +/-10%) against the significant
foreign currencies to which the Fund is exposed.

The Fund’s interest bearing financial instruments assets expose it to risks associated with the effects of fluctuation in the prevailing market
interest rate on its financial positions and cash flows. The risk is measured using sensitivity analysis. The impact of the interest rate risk on
profit and net assets attributable to unit holders is considered material to the Fund.

Interest rate risk is managed by using derivatives such as interest rate futures and bond futures to reduce interest rate risks incurred by
investment in floating interest rate notes.

The Fund is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on financial instruments with variable interest rates. Financial instruments with fixed rates
expose the Fund to fair value interest rate risk.

The Fund’s main interest rate risk arises from its investments in floating rate government and corporate bonds.

18

Coolabah Long-Short Opportunities Fund
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

(continued)

3. Financial risk management (continued)

a. Market risk (continued)

b. Summarised sensitivity analysis

+10% -10% +10% -10% +200bps -200bps
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

As at 30 June 2025   3,896   (3,896)   255   (255)   3,242   (3,242)
As at 30 June 2024   1,296   (1,296)   38   (38)   1,300   (1,300)

c. Credit risk

i. Debt securities

30 June 30 June
2025 2024
$'000 $'000

Floating rate notes
Rating
AAA to AA- 122,264   43,869
A- to BBB+ 26,901   18,528
BBB to BBB- 1,206   577
Total 150,371   62,974

Fixed interest notes
Rating
AAA to A 33,892   8,665
A- to BBB+ 30,658   7,006
BBB to BBB- 1,886   681
Total 66,436   16,352

The main concentration of credit risk, to which the Fund is exposed, arises from the Fund’s investment in debt securities. The Fund is also
exposed to counterparty credit risk on derivative financial instruments, cash and cash equivalents, amounts due to from brokers and other
receivables.

Interest rate risk
Impact on operating profit/net assets attributable to unit holders

The table at Note 3(b) summarises the impact of an increase/decrease in interest rates on the Fund’s operating profit and net assets
attributable to unit holders through changes in fair value or changes in future cash flows. The analysis is based on the reasonably possible